
CONTAINER CORPORATION OF INDIA LTD          Tender No.: CON/T/BLC/ ATL-2480/2018 

Stamp of bidder Signature of bidder Page no ___ 

kMTonar kI baat, kan̂akar̂ ko saaqa Think Container, Think CONCOR 
Page 1 of 66 

 

 
SECTION - I 

CONTAINER CORPORATION OF INDIA LTD. 
(A Government of India Undertaking) 
CONCOR Bhawan, C-3 Mathura Road,  

Opposite Apollo Hospital,  
  New Delhi – 110 076  

INVITATION FOR BIDS (IFB) 
 

TENDER No. CON/T/BLC/ATL-2480/2018 
 

Online e-bids are invited through sealed Single Bid system from the RDSO 
approved sources for supply of 2480 nos. of Automatic Twist Lock covered under 
RDSO Multi-sourcing guidelines No CONTR-01/ATL-MSG-2011:- 
 

SN Bid Reference Tender No.- CON/T/BLC/ATL-2480/2018 

1 Tendered Quantity 2480 nos. of Automatic Twist Locks 

2 Estimated Cost `1,33,97,580/- 
3 Completion Period D+165 days where D is date issue of NOA 
4 Bid Security (Earnest 

Money) Deposit 
`2,68,000/- (INR) or US$ 3980/- 

5 Tender Cost & Mode 
of payment 

`1000.00 or US$ 15.00 inclusive of GST through E-
payment or by way of demand Draft in favour  
of “ Container Corporation of India Limited” payable at 
New Delhi.  

6 Tender processing 
fee (Non-
refundable) 

`5,310.00 or US$ 80 inclusive of 18% GST  
through E-payment Mode only 

7 Date of Sale (online) From 10:00 hrs-Indian Standard Time,  of 
21/06/2018 to 17:00 hrs-Indian Standard  
Time,  12/07/2018 

8 Date and time of 
Submission of Bid 

On or before 17:00 Hrs (Indian Standard Time  
(IST)) on 13/07/2018 

9 Date and time of 
opening of Bid 

11:30 HRS. (IST) on 16/07/2018 

10 Place of Opening Container Corporation of India Ltd,. 
CONCOR BHAWAN,  
C-3, Mathura Road, (Opposite Apollo Hospital), 
New Delhi – 110 076 (India) 

11 Communication 
Address 

Group General Manager (Tech) 
Container Corporation of India Ltd. 
CONCOR Bhawan C-3, Mathura Road,  
Opp: Apollo Hospital, New Delhi – 110 076 (INDIA) 
Tel.: 91-11-41673085,  
Fax: 91-11-41673071.  
email: ggmtofficeco@concorindia.com 

Section-I:  Invitation for Bids (IFB) 



CONTAINER CORPORATION OF INDIA LTD          Tender No.: CON/T/BLC/ ATL-2480/2018 

Stamp of bidder Signature of bidder Page no ___ 

kMTonar kI baat, kan̂akar̂ ko saaqa Think Container, Think CONCOR 
Page 2 of 66 

 

 

 This tender notice is also available on the website www.concorindia.com  and 
website of Central Public Procurement Portal (http://eprocure.gov.in). The 
complete Tender Document can be viewed & downloaded only from the website 
(www.tenderwizard.com/CCIL) during the tender sale period. However, the 
intending bidders should submitted the documentary sale price of `1000.00 or 
US$ 15.00 (Inclusive of GST @ 18%) & tender processing fee `5,310.00 or US$ 
80 (inclusive of GST 18%) through e- payment at the time of making on line 
request. Bids submitted without documents sale price shall be summarily 
rejected. 

 

 All bids must be submitted through e - tendering mode only through the website 
www.tenderwizard.com/CCIL No other mode is acceptable.  

 

 Complete tender papers duly accompanied with requisite EMD shall be 
received through e-payment / BG / Payorder / Crossed Bank Demand Draft 
and the receipt / copy of the same should be scanned and uploaded in E- 
Tendering  website www.ternderwizard.com/CCIL. EMD submitted in the form 
of Bank Guarantee/Cross bank Demand Draft/Payorder should be received in 
original in the office of Group General Manager (Tech.) before opening date 
and time of online e-bides mention in above table. CONCOR shall not be 
responsible for any postal delay. E- Tender shall be opened in presence of 
the bidders or their authorized representatives, if they desired to attend.    

 

 To participate in the e-Bid submission, it is mandatory for the bidders to have 
user ID & password which has to be obtained by submitting an annual 
registration charge of INR 1770/- or  US$ 27.00 (Inclusive of 18% GST) to  
M/s ITI LTD through e-payment at time of downloading / submission of bid. 

 

 Prospective Bidder, who download the tender documents from website  
(www.tenderwizard.com/CCIL), should also visit CONCOR’s website 
(www.concorindia.com) & (www.tenderwizard.com/CCIL) for any 
addendum/corrigendum, if any, till the time of opening of the bid. Newspaper 
press advertisement shall not be issued for same. CONCOR shall not be 
responsible for any printing error in the downloaded tender document.  

 

 For any difficulty in downloading & submission of tender document at website 
www.tenderwizard.com/CCIL, please contact at www.tenderwizard.com 
helpdesk no. 011-49424365, 08800991863 / 09599653865 or e-mail: 
twheipdesk680@gmail.com. 
  

 Bidders have to give an undertaking that the contents of the bidding 
documents have not been altered or modified and no page is missing. In case 
of any discrepancies between the submitted e-bid version and the original 
version of bid document on sale/put on website, the latter shall prevail.  

Section-I:  Invitation for Bids (IFB) 



CONTAINER CORPORATION OF INDIA LTD          Tender No.: CON/T/BLC/ ATL-2480/2018 

Stamp of bidder Signature of bidder Page no ___ 

kMTonar kI baat, kan̂akar̂ ko saaqa Think Container, Think CONCOR 
Page 3 of 66 

 

 

 Any downloading from the website is at the sole risk & responsibility of the 
user. CONCOR will not be responsible for delay/difficulty/inaccessibility of 
downloading facility for any reason whatsoever.  

 

 All bids must be accompanied by a bid security as specified in bid document 
and must be delivered to the above office as indicated at S.N. (11) of above 
table. 

 

 Bidders submitting their offers as MSE registered for the item tendered shall 
be exempt from the payment of sale price of tender document and EMD on 
submission of valid registration certificate (Refer clause 2.4, Section II) for the 
tendered item  

 

 Any clarification on bid documents can be sought in writing and should reach 
this office 10 days before the scheduled date of opening of tenders as per 
clause 12.3. of Section-II.  

 

 All the bids received shall be opened on the date and time mentioned in the 
Tender Notice.  

 

 In terms of orders for Public Procurement (Preference to Make in India) the 
minimum local content shall be 50% margin of purchase preference shall be 
20%. The detailed procedure for preference to make in India is specified in 
clause 17.6 of Section II of the Tender Document. 
 

Note: The time mentioned in the e-tender document is the Indian Standard Time 
(IST). 

 
 

 

                                                              GROUP GENERAL MANAGER (TECH.) 
                                                                    Container Corporation of India Ltd. 

                                                                                            “CONCOR Bhawan”,  
                                                          C-3, Mathura Road, Opp: Apollo Hospital 

                                                                                 New Delhi – 110 076 (INDIA) 
                                                   Phone: 91-11- 41673088, Fax: 91-11-41673071 
                                                                 Email: ggmtofficeco@concorindia.com 


